

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

KENNETH JASON RAGSDELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

REGIONAL HOUSING ALLIANCE OF  
LA PLATA COUNTY, and JENNIFER LOPEZ,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DAROLD W. KILLMER\*  
DANIELLE C. JEFFERIS  
KILLMER, LANE & NEWMAN, LLP  
1543 Champa Street, Suite 400  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 571-1000  
dkillmer@kln-law.com

*\*Counsel of Record  
Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	6
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUIT COURT DECISIONS ON WHETHER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS DISABLED EMPLOYEES FROM IRRATIONAL DISCRIMINATION.....	7
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THIS CASE ARE OF GREAT NATIONAL IMPORTANCE AND IMPLICATE IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS .....	13
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN GRANTING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TO JENNIFER LOPEZ .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

ORDER AND JUDGMENT (Filed Jan. 16,  
2015).....App. 1

ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENY-  
ING IN PART ECF. DOC 34 & GRANTING  
ECF DOC. 35 (Filed Mar. 12, 2014) ..... App. 11

ORDER (Filed Feb. 11, 2015).....App. 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	11, 12, 15, 18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Currie v. Group Insurance Commission</i> , 290 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Discovery House, Inc. v. Consolidated City of Indianapolis</i> , 319 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Doe v. University of Maryland Medical System Corporation</i> , 50 F.3d 1261 (4th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Klingler v. Department of Revenue</i> , 455 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Lavia v. Pennsylvania</i> , 224 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corporation v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>S.S. v. Eastern Kentucky University</i> , 532 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Siler-Khodr v. University of Texas Health Science Center San Antonio</i> , 261 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	11, 15
<i>Trujillo v. University of Colorado Health Sciences Center</i> , 157 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	10
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982) .....	10
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 12101 .....	8, 10, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12111.....	4, 10
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	12
